‘ODO*JQ\U:-I:-WM;—A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
L
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO. __ COUNCIL BILL NoO.
SERIES OF 2011 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:
BUSINESS, WORKFORCE & SUSTAINABILITY
A BILL

For an ordinance approving a proposed First Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities
Lease Agreement between the City and County of Denver and AirTran Airways, Inc.,
related to leased space at Denver International Airport.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed First Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement
between the City and County of Denver and AirTran Airways, Inc. in the words and figures contained
and set forth in that form of the First Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement, filed
in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the City and County of Denver, on the 7th
day of April, 2011, City Clerk's Filing No._0t-370-# s hereby approved.

COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: April 1, 2011
MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: April 5, 2011

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL . 2011
- PRESIDENT e
APPROVED: - MAYOR 2011
ATTEST: - CLERK AND RECORDER,
EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL 2011 2011

PREPARED BY: Helen Eckardt Re}aubZ/ DATE: April 7, 2011

Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
City Attorney. We find no Irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed
ordinance. The proposed ordinance is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuantto § 3.2.6

of the Charter.

David R. Fine, City Attorney
BY: . City Attorney

DATE: April 7, 2011







FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AIRPORT USE AND FACILITIES LFASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement is made and
enteredmtoaspt_‘ﬂﬁs 1 y of ; 2011, by and between theCityandCountyof

Afrways,

WHEREAS, the City and Airline have previously entered into an Airport Use and
Faciliﬁf:s Lease Agreement at Denver International Airport ("DIA"), dated May 30, 2006
(“Existing Agreement"); :

WHEREAS, City and Airline desire to modify the Existing Agreement to create
amended agreement (“Amended Agreement”); -

Jgdwabg’ﬂa

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
herein contained, City and Airline do hereby mutually undertake, promise and agree, each for
itself and its successors, as follows:

1. Exhibit C, attached hereto, is added to the Existing Agreement, effective th
dates specified in the attached Exhibit C - onthe

2. Exhibit D-1, attached hereto, replaces Exhibit D of the Existing
Agreement, effective on the dates specified in the attached revised Exhibit D-1

3.

-1,

Section 2.01 of the Existing Agreement is replaced by the following:
2.01 DEMISED PREMISES |

residential real property. Except to the extent

the Airline hereunder, nothing contained in this Agreement shall
whatsoever in the air space above the Demis

4. Paragraph 6.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT.” of the Existing Agreement js
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;



“The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 1, 2006 and shall
terminate on December 31, 201 1, unless this Agreement is earlier
cancelled, terminated, or extended as hereinafter provided.”

5. Except as otherwise modified or amended herein, all terms and conditions
of the Existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though set out in full

herein,

6. This First Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement is expressly
subject to and shall not be or become effective or binding on the City until approved by the
Denver City Council and fully executed by all signatories of the City.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the

as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

By
STEPHANIE Y. O’MALLEY, Clerk
and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of
the City and County of Denver

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAVID R. FINE, Attorney for
the City and County of Denver

By

Assistant City Attorney

«W "Uq_%,_ JENNIFER AVILES
: MY COMMISSION # DD905609

a'}o,,\,dﬁ EXPIRES July 08, 2013
{407) 398 0153 FlaridaNotaryService.com

parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

By

Mayor

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED:

anager of ?'iaﬁon

By

REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

By
Manager of Finance
Contract Control No. AR 65006 (1)
By
Auditor
PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

:IRTRAN Al % /
Title 52/ /P% V?"%f /éx/r

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART




TR0tV

01/£0/90 :AUva _ wvily  :foo

SAVAAIY VLNV
. GNOLISOd ONIMMVd
0 LBHG

LH0dHV TYNOLLVNMEINI ¥3AN3Q

QIS

J

¥ 3SUNOONOD Nvd A3

B-_—

®

.___qtucoau.s-.bale!osusi.c_i. gifggggtggaﬁﬂ_&ufﬁ.nﬁ AION

NOIS30 40 ¥ITVNWW

=i

Effective June 1, 2010

[00°0Z}

ues Ly

b IS

S

SNOILISOd ONIMYVd L4VHOHIV IVIININI43Nd




A45

A45W

Effective August 20, 2008 through May 31, 2010

A47

Ad4

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footage of leased orea bosed upon planning dote an

Ad6

A49

AirTran

A48

137.0

AS0 A52

otp———

not intended to address construction details.

b

— 0/ n n_
N/

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE A

REVISED

L MANAGER OF DESIGN
d

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT C

PARKING POSITICNS
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS

CCf: ATRA DATE: 08/25/08

AC—PKG—ARTRAN-C2



VelY=id—-ov

£0/%1/€31va Vvilv:#20 m@
SNOLLYO01 ™ 31vo % o
SAVMEIV—NVYH LYV

0 LigIHx3 o
1801V WNOLLYNYIINI ¥3AN3q| a3siAy 9 ISHNOINGD NVIJ A3

'SIIO}3P  UOKINANSUOI §SAIPPD 0} papuaul joul S| puo bjop buwuoid uodn P380Q D3I pasoa| jo sbojooy esonbs Auo syoidep jquuxe siyg 310N

N2IS3d 40 HIOVNVA

\\\\\\\g T

ri

,ﬂ.w"
%3 O _ﬁ_?
|
ar s o . o g¥ a4 _|_ s

A 4 S¥ v

W7oy

ATNO 3SN VIININI 4N o
404 NOILUSOd 3INVId il

Effective March 19, 2007 throuth August 19, 2008



Effective June 1, 2010

& & & & &

ol @ el © @ ® ~
e R
S1
&) ® @

0t RO

M

S e e ey

N
LT

— e e

AirTran Airways
R17-2-3-E25-N1-2
1519.6 sq. ft.

® ® = ° ’
aI%
f§ PREFERENTIAL USE
.. - PREMISES
_——— @D
DRLRERN . 00 o
e e e SCALE 1% = 20.00'
OO e ‘

Y0 e Tk 2000 100 0 20.0' W,_.——,
[

MANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footage of leased orea based upon planning doto and is ot intended to address construction details.

REVISED | DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

:"—“—0‘/\‘—“—0-—3 EXHIBIT D -1

\ / —| Concourse A Conc. Level
f AirTran Airways
@ KEY PLAN CONCOURSE A CCf: otra DATE: 6/07/10

R17-2-3-2-8



El-Gl-g=-Z-L1Y

90-0Z-41 v | oo :fas

seulury uodgsy
I9A®7 *3U0) Y e@sinoauo)
I-a usiHa

4OV TYNOLLYNN3ILNI w_.u.>zun_

80-02-89
a3SIA3Y

V 3SUNOONOD NYId A3N

e

P

'SUCIOP UCHOINKSUCD 88AIPPD O} PeP
NOIS3A 40 H3IOVNWA

_.c.._-_Euusenissggo?.!s&soagbsgoizigﬁ 73U0N

— 0. :

.t&nm.ﬂva

Fl.vml_.lnlulh_.m
auj ¢ Y UDJlry
SISWENY 35N MUGMIIENY

Lot

4] Q6L

LO08

£0°0f = L IS

P

o

—

o

(3]

E

™M

Sy ® ®

0]

=@

£ _le e

(-]

e

S m 1 1
o Wil
£,

E e °

&

|




TL-GL—E£-1-61y

w/vi/e v | i
sAbauty uoJ iy N @
12487 "ouoj 9 esinosuoy
1-0  L8IHX3 .
LHOdMIV TYNOLVNYAINI ¥3ANIQ Gsnay P (N 008 o o0l .0z
‘Solep LoRINReu0d 228UpPO G} POPLGIY 10U ©f PUD ClOP fus giggtgéfﬁs;ﬁ;ﬁg
L0°0T = JWos
NOISIA 40 YIDVYNYW mw
WO /

8 » (=0 W tms l".nl..
(=] === EE
nn..w - T

» T
o T —
= SISINId

o 3SN WUNINIYG s

B U bs 00982
2 T+m|%mnnl|2m

ety upJany |
5
2
b=
w0 s !
e i
m - yeeill — = AT == = = L = . |
% = g '

o TIW_.M_@ ho— —— —e=y -&— - -— - -&— - SeS== B2 W
p /g Y S i P S Y
“ ) L n -
7 NWEN_ H—r——) é ® O

1
L]
o
[+ 31




Effective August 20, 2008

AirTran Airways, Inc.
R17—-2-2-E23-S4-3

625.1 sq. ft. |

—TE]J

T

@B cuss

NIC = Not Included
(n Losse o 8¢ PL Cob)

f I :
I Lhﬁ— @
Y
—! — o
I sl L m

SCALE 1" = 20.00°

20.0 10.0° 0

20.0'

{ Qp——

MANAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footoge of leased area based upon planning data and is no} intended to address construction details.

':.__n_n/\_Ln.!

b

N

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE A

Cl

REVISED

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT D-1
Concourse A Apron Level
AirTran Airways, Inc.

CcC#:  fal DATE: 8/25/05

R17-2-2-15-145



Effective July 1, 2007 through August 19, 2008

o & e e ® ®

5P,
v’

ey

FH X o e x @
Y
=
3 K X i x @
m x x = - @
) ®
- E14-S4-2 e ..
- A— ¥

:
"
®

= . Air Tran
J 407.0 sq. ft.

NIC = Not Included
On Losso or 33 ML Cok)
@" | 3]
SCALE %= 20.00'

T

20.0° 100 ] 20.0° MANAGER OF DESIGN
TE: This exhibit depicts only squore footage of leased area based upon plonning data and is not intehded to oddress construction details.
c
KEY PLAN CONCOURSE REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
J‘/‘\-l
= 7 EXHIBIT D-1
‘-\Hr / 5 Concourse C Apron Level
f Air Tran
6 i ) CCH: atra DATE: 07/10/07

R19—1-2-15-104



e

This exhibil depicis only

Effective March 1,

N

SCALE i = 20.00'

\

Air Tron Airways
R16—-1-6—-E6—N2—
. 5q. ft.,

through End of Term

2906 {

fidl s

MANAGER OF DESIGN

squore foologe of leosed orec bosed upen planning defo ond is nol inlended lo oddress construetion delolle.

]

KEY PLAN
TERMINAL AREA

—

&1 R

—Se—

REVISED

D‘:NVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

?

ExHizT p-1
Termir:: Level 6
Air T:or L. oys

th

ccf:

cilr | LRI 1/27/04




Il
| -

«JY : > | bfo ©
I :

Effective March 1, 2006
through End of Term

IAlr Tran Airways
STl T | R16—1-6-E5-N2—] -

313.4 . sq ft.

...
;
;
[- _

E E: E; SCALE = 20.00'
e e ' :
OB wus » o ‘ oP——

l.n:--rh.w g r 2
| _ MANAGER OF DESIGN
This exhibR depicis only squore foologe of leosed oreo bosed upon plonning doto ond ls not intel fo oddress conetruction detolls,
REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
EXHIBIT D-1

Terminal Level 6
Air Tron Airwoys

CCf:  oltr DATE: 1/13/04

® 2 8+ . am



Effective May 1, 2006 to End of Term

©

®

A

g

1&*‘1}(\

R16—
15053

o [H]

OHD I
£] i ——
(o] o]
i
2]
SDR/TTRN B (I GTY) @
e=SETLEA T A SCALE 17 = 20.00°
TENAT LEME L
@B couss
NIC;Not laclgzﬁd
= 200 100 0O

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footage of leased arec bosed upon planning data ond is

20.0

&
:
S

|

| Air Tron

sq. ft. ([_\

(AR

=
\l

®
®

\—/

| ®

. ®
' op——

MANAGER OF DESIGN

not intended to address construction details.

or ‘t— rs&ﬁ NAF:.LAAP; A REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
T— — EXHIBIT D-1
M 5 Terminal Level 5
= @ m——— @ f Air Tran
Lr CC#: atra DATE: 2/9/06

R16-1-5-15-3



